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י1 אַשְׁרֵ֥
blessed
H0835

ימֵי־ תְמִֽ
are–the–blameless–of
H8549

דָ֑רֶךְ
way
H1870

ים הֹלְכִ֗ הַֽ֝
those–walking
H1980

ת בְּתוֹרַ֥
in–the–law–of
H8451

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

Blessed are they that are perfect in the way, Who walk in the law of Jehovah.

אַשְׁ֭רֵי2
blessed
H0835

י נֹצְרֵ֥
are–those–keeping
H5341

יו עֵדֹתָ֗
His–testimonies

בְּכָל־
with–all
H3605

לֵ֥ב
heart

יִדְרְשֽׁוּהוּ׃
they–seek–Him
H1875

Blessed are they that keep his testimonies, That seek him with the whole heart.

אַף3֭
also
H0637

א־ ֹֽ ל
not
H3808

פָעֲל֣וּ
they–do
H6466

עַוְלָה֑
injustice

בִּדְרָכָ֥יו
in–His–ways
H1870

כוּ׃ הָלָֽ
they–walk
H1980

Yea, they do no unrighteousness; They walk in his ways.

אַתָּ֭ה4
You

יתָה צִוִּ֥
have–commanded
H6680

יךָ פִקֻּדֶ֗
Your–precepts
H6490

ר לִשְׁמֹ֥
to–keep
H8104

ד׃ מְאֹֽ
diligently
H3966

Thou hast commandedus thy precepts, That we should observe them diligently.

אַחֲ֭לַי5
oh–that
H0305

נוּ יִכֹּ֥
would–be–established

י דְרָכָ֗
my–ways
H1870

ר לִשְׁמֹ֥
to–keep
H8104

יךָ׃ חֻקֶּֽ
Your–statutes
H2706

Oh that my ways were established To observe thy statutes!

ז6 אָ֥
then

לאֹ־
not
H3808

אֵב֑וֹשׁ
I–would–be–ashamed
H0954

י הַבִּיטִ֗ בְּ֝
when–I–look
H5027

אֶל־
to
H0413

כָּל־
all
H3605

יךָ׃ מִצְוֹתֶֽ
Your–commandments
H4687

Then shall I not be put to shame, When I have respect unto all thy commandments.

א֭וֹדְך7ָ
I–will–give–thanks–to–You
H3034

בְּיֹ֣שֶׁר
with–uprightness–of
H3476

לֵבָב֑
heart
H3824

י לָמְדִ֗ בְּ֝
when–I–learn
H3925

י מִשְׁפְּטֵ֥
the–judgments–of
H4941

ךָ׃ צִדְקֶֽ
Your–righteousness
H6664

I will give thanks unto thee with uprightness of heart, When I learn thy righteous judgments.

אֶת־8
[obj]
H0853

יךָ חֻקֶּ֥
Your–statutes
H2706

ר אֶשְׁמֹ֑
I–will–keep
H8104

ל־ אַֽ
do–not
H0408

נִי תַּעַזְבֵ֥
forsake–me

עַד־
utterly
H5704

ד׃ מְאֹֽ
exceedingly
H3966

I will observe thy statutes: Oh forsake me not utterly.  בBETH.

ה9 בַּמֶּ֣
by–what
H4100

יְזַכֶּה־
can–keep–pure
H2135

נַּעַ֭ר
a–young–man
H5288

אֶת־
[obj]
H0853

אָרְח֑וֹ
his–path
H0734

ר שְׁמֹ֗ לִ֝
by–keeping
H8104

ךָ׃ כִּדְבָרֶֽ
according–to–Your–word
H1697
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Wherewith shall a young man cleanse his way? By taking heed thereto according to thy word.

בְּכָל־10
with–all
H3605

י לִבִּ֥
my–heart

יךָ דְרַשְׁתִּ֑
I–seek–You
H1875

אַל־
do–not
H0408

נִי שְׁגֵּ֗ תַּ֝
let–me–stray
H7686

יךָ׃ מִמִּצְוֹתֶֽ
from–Your–commandments
H4687

With my whole heart have I sought thee: Oh let me not wander from thy commandments.

לִבִּי11 בְּ֭
in–my–heart

צָפַנְ֣תִּי
I–have–hidden
H6845

אִמְרָתֶ֑ךָ
Your–word

עַן מַ֗ לְ֝
so–that
H4616

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

חֱטָא־ אֶֽ
I–might–sin
H2398

ךְ׃ לָֽ
against–You

Thy word have I laid up in my heart, That I might not sin against thee.

בָּר֖וּך12ְ
blessed
H1288

ה אַתָּ֥
are–You

יְהוָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

נִי לַמְּדֵ֥
teach–me
H3925

יךָ׃ חֻקֶּֽ
Your–statutes
H2706

Blessed art thou, O Jehovah: Teach me thy statutes.

י13 בִּשְׂפָתַ֥
with–my–lips
H8193

רְתִּי סִפַּ֑
I–have–declared

ל כֹּ֝֗
all
H3605

מִשְׁפְּטֵי־
the–judgments–of
H4941

יךָ׃ פִֽ
Your–mouth
H6310

With my lips have I declared All the ordinances of thy mouth.

רֶך14ְ בְּדֶ֖
in–the–way–of
H1870

יךָ עֵדְוֹתֶ֥
Your–testimonies
H5715

שְׂתִּי שַׂ֗
I–rejoice
H7797

כְּעַל֣
as–over

כָּל־
all
H3605

הֽוֹן׃
wealth
H1952

I have rejoiced in the way of thy testimonies, As much as in all riches.

יך15ָ בְּפִקֻּדֶ֥
on–Your–precepts
H6490

יחָה אָשִׂ֑
I–will–meditate
H7878

יטָה וְאַ֝בִּ֗
and–I–will–look
H5027

יךָ׃ אֹרְחֹתֶֽ
at–Your–paths
H0734

I will meditate on thy precepts, And have respect unto thy ways.

יך16ָ בְּחֻקֹּתֶ֥
in–Your–statutes
H2708

ע שְׁתַּעֲשָׁ֑ אֶֽ
I–delight

ֹ֭א ל
not
H3808

ח אֶשְׁכַּ֣
I–will–forget
H7911

ךָ׃ דְּבָרֶֽ
Your–word
H1697

I will delight myself in thy statutes: I will not forget thy word.  גGIMEL.

ל17 גְּמֹ֖
deal–bountifully
H1580

ל־ עַֽ
with

עַבְדְּךָ֥
Your–servant
H5650

חְיֶ֗ה אֶֽ
let–me–live
H2421

ה וְאֶשְׁמְרָ֥
and–I–will–keep
H8104

ךָ׃ דְבָרֶֽ
Your–word
H1697

Deal bountifully with thy servant, that I may live; So will I observe thy word.

גַּל־18
uncover
H1540

עֵינַי֥
my–eyes

יטָה וְאַבִּ֑
and–let–me–behold
H5027

נִפְ֝לָא֗וֹת
wonders
H6381

ךָ׃ מִתּוֹרָתֶֽ
from–Your–law
H8451

Open thou mine eyes, that I may behold Wondrous things out of thy law.

גֵּ֣ר19
a–sojourner
H1616

י אָנֹכִ֣
am–I
H0595

בָאָרֶ֑ץ
in–the–land
H0776

אַל־
do–not
H0408

ר תַּסְתֵּ֥
hide
H5641

נִּי מֶּ֗ מִ֝
from–me

יךָ׃ מִצְוֹתֶֽ
Your–commandments
H4687

I am a sojourner in the earth: Hide not thy commandments from me.
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גָּרְסָה20֣
has–broken
H1638

י נַפְשִׁ֣
my–soul
H5315

לְתַאֲבָה֑
with–longing
H8375

ל־ אֶֽ
for
H0413

מִשְׁפָּטֶ֥יךָ
Your–judgments
H4941

בְכָל־
at–all
H3605

ת׃ עֵֽ
times
H6256

My soul breaketh for the longing That it hath unto thine ordinances at all times.

גָּעַ֭רְת21ָּ
You–have–rebuked
H1605

ים זֵדִ֣
the–arrogant
H2086

ים אֲרוּרִ֑
accursed
H0779

שֹּׁגִים הַ֝
those–straying
H7686

יךָ׃ מִמִּצְוֹתֶֽ
from–Your–commandments
H4687

Thou hast rebuked the proud that are cursed, That do wander from thy commandments.

גַּ֣ל22
remove
H1556

עָלַי מֵֽ֭
from–me

ה חֶרְפָּ֣
reproach
H2781

וָב֑וּז
and–contempt
H0937

י כִּ֖
for

עֵדֹתֶ֣יךָ
Your–testimonies

רְתִּי׃ נָצָֽ
I–have–kept
H5341

Take away from me reproach and contempt; For I have kept thy testimonies.

גַּ֤ם23
even
H1571

יָֽשְׁב֣וּ
sat
H3427

שָׂרִ֭ים
princes
H8269

י בִּ֣
against–me

רוּ נִדְבָּ֑
speaking
H1696

בְדְּךָ֗ עַ֝
Your–servant
H5650

יחַ יָשִׂ֥
meditates
H7878

יךָ׃ בְּחֻקֶּֽ
on–Your–statutes
H2706

Princes also sat and talked against me; But thy servant did meditate on thy statutes.

ם־24 גַּֽ
also
H1571

עֵדֹ֭תֶיךָ
Your–testimonies

י שַׁעֲשֻׁעָ֗
are–my–delight
H8191

י אַנְשֵׁ֥
the–men–of
H0376

י׃ עֲצָתִֽ
my–counsel
H6098

Thy testimonies also are my delight Andmy counsellors.  דDALETH.

ה25 בְקָ֣ דָּֽ
has–clung
H1692

לֶעָפָר֣
to–the–dust
H6083

י נַפְשִׁ֑
my–soul
H5315

נִי יֵּ֗ חַ֝
revive–me
H2421

ךָ׃ כִּדְבָרֶֽ
according–to–Your–word
H1697

My soul cleaveth unto the dust: Quicken thou me according to thy word.

דְּרָכַי26֣
my–ways
H1870

סִפַּ֭רְתִּי
I–declared

נִי תַּעֲנֵ֗ וַֽ
and–You–answered–me

נִי לַמְּדֵ֥
teach–me
H3925

יךָ׃ חֻקֶּֽ
Your–statutes
H2706

I declared my ways, and thou answeredst me: Teach me thy statutes.

רֶךְ־27 דֶּֽ
the–way–of
H1870

יךָ פִּקּוּדֶ֥
Your–precepts
H6490

הֲבִינֵנִ֑י
make–me–understand
H0995

יחָה וְאָ֝שִׂ֗
and–I–will–meditate
H7878

יךָ׃ בְּנִפְלְאוֹתֶֽ
on–Your–wonders
H6381

Make me to understand the way of thy precepts: So shall I meditate on thy wondrous works.

דָּלְפָה28֣
weeps
H1811

נַפְ֭שִׁי
my–soul
H5315

מִתּוּגָה֑
from–sorrow
H8424

נִי יְּמֵ֗ קַ֝
strengthen–me

ךָ׃ כִּדְבָרֶֽ
according–to–Your–word
H1697

My soul melteth for heaviness: Strengthen thou me according unto thy word.

רֶךְ־29 דֶּֽ
the–way–of
H1870

שֶׁקֶ֭ר
falsehood
H8267

הָסֵר֣
remove
H5493

נִּי מִמֶּ֑
from–me

וְֽתוֹרָתְךָ֥
and–Your–law
H8451

נִי׃ חָנֵּֽ
grant–me–graciously

Remove from me the way of falsehood; And grant me thy law graciously.

רֶךְ־30 דֶּֽ
the–way–of
H1870

אֱמוּנָה֥
faithfulness
H0530

בָחָרְ֑תִּי
I–have–chosen
H0977

מִשְׁפָּטֶ֥יךָ
Your–judgments
H4941

יתִי׃ שִׁוִּֽ
I–have–set–before–me

https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1638.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5315.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8375.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/413.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4941.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6256.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2086.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/779.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7686.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4687.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1556.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2781.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/937.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5341.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1571.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3427.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8269.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1696.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5650.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7878.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2706.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1571.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8191.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/376.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6098.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1692.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6083.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5315.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2421.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1697.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1870.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3925.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2706.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1870.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6490.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/995.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7878.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6381.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1811.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5315.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8424.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1697.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1870.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8267.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5493.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8451.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1870.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/530.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/977.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4941.htm


I have chosen the way of faithfulness: Thine ordinances have I set before me.

קְתִּי31 דָּבַ֥
I–have–clung
H1692

דְוֹתֶ֑יךָ בְעֵֽ
to–Your–testimonies
H5715

יְה֝וָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

אַל־
do–not
H0408

ׁנִי׃ תְּבִישֵֽ
put–me–to–shame
H0954

I cleave unto thy testimonies: O Jehovah, put me not to shame.

רֶךְ־32 דֶּֽ
the–way–of
H1870

יךָ מִצְוֹתֶ֥
Your–commandments
H4687

אָר֑וּץ
I–will–run
H7323

י כִּ֖
for

יב תַרְחִ֣
You–enlarge
H7337

י׃ לִבִּֽ
my–heart

I will run the way of thy commandments, When thou shalt enlarge my heart.  הHE.

נִי33 הוֹרֵ֣
teach–me

יְה֭וָה
YHWH
H3068

רֶךְ דֶּ֥
the–way–of
H1870

יךָ חֻקֶּ֗
Your–statutes
H2706

נָּה וְאֶצְּרֶ֥
and–I–will–keep–it
H5341

קֶב׃ עֵֽ
to–the–end
H6118

Teach me, O Jehovah, the way of thy statutes; And I shall keep it unto the end.

הֲ֭בִינֵנִי34
give–me–understanding
H0995

ה וְאֶצְּרָ֥
and–I–will–keep
H5341

ךָ תֽוֹרָתֶ֗
Your–law
H8451

נָּה וְאֶשְׁמְרֶ֥
and–I–will–observe–it
H8104

בְכָל־
with–all
H3605

ב׃ לֵֽ
my–heart

Give me understanding, and I shall keep thy law; Yea, I shall observe it with my whole heart.

הַ֭דְרִיכֵנִי35
make–me–walk
H1869

יב בִּנְתִ֣
in–the–path–of

מִצְוֹתֶ֑יךָ
Your–commandments
H4687

כִּי־
for

ב֥וֹ
in–it

צְתִּי׃ חָפָֽ
I–delight

Make me to go in the path of thy commandments; For therein do I delight.

הַט־36
incline
H5186

לִבִּ֭י
my–heart

אֶל־
to
H0413

יךָ עֵדְוֹתֶ֗
Your–testimonies
H5715

וְאַל֣
and–not
H0408

אֶל־
to
H0413

צַע׃ בָּֽ
gain
H1215

Incline my heart unto thy testimonies, And not to covetousness.

הַעֲבֵר37֣
turn–away

עֵי֭נַי
my–eyes

מֵרְא֣וֹת
from–seeing
H7200

וְא שָׁ֑
vanity
H7723

בִּדְרָכֶ֥ךָ
in–Your–way
H1870

נִי׃ חַיֵּֽ
revive–me
H2421

Turn away mine eyes from beholding vanity, And quicken me in thy ways.

ם38 הָקֵ֣
establish

לְעַ֭בְדְּךָ
to–Your–servant
H5650

אִמְרָתֶ֑ךָ
Your–word

ר שֶׁ֗ אֲ֝
which

ךָ׃ לְיִרְאָתֶֽ
is–for–Your–fear
H3374

Confirm unto thy servant thy word, Whichis in order unto the fear of thee.

הַעֲבֵר39֣
turn–away

חֶ֭רְפָּתִי
my–reproach
H2781

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
which

רְתִּי יָגֹ֑
I–dread
H3025

י כִּ֖
for

מִשְׁפָּטֶי֣ךָ
Your–judgments
H4941

ים׃ טוֹבִֽ
are–good

Turn away my reproach whereof I am afraid; For thine ordinances are good.

הִנֵּ֭ה40
behold
H2009

תָּאַבְ֣תִּי
I–long
H8373

לְפִקֻּדֶ֑יךָ
for–Your–precepts
H6490

בְּצִדְקָתְךָ֥
in–Your–righteousness
H6666

נִי׃ חַיֵּֽ
revive–me
H2421

Behold, I have longed after thy precepts: Quicken me in thy righteousness.  וVAV.
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יבֹאֻנִ֣י41 וִֽ
and–let–come–to–me
H0935

חֲסָדֶ֣ךָ
Your–steadfast–love

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

שֽׁוּעָתְךָ֗ תְּ֝
Your–salvation
H8668

ךָ׃ כְּאִמְרָתֶֽ
according–to–Your–word

Let thy lovingkindnesses also come unto me, O Jehovah, Even thy salvation, according to thy word.

עֱנֶה42֣ וְאֶֽ
and–I–will–answer

י חֹרְפִ֣
the–one–reproaching–me

דָבָר֑
a–word
H1697

י־ כִּֽ
for

טַחְתִּי בָ֝
I–trust
H0982

ךָ׃ בִּדְבָרֶֽ
in–Your–word
H1697

So shall I have an answer for him that reproacheth me; For I trust in thy word.

אַל־43 וְֽ
and–do–not
H0408

ל תַּצֵּ֬
take–away
H5337

י מִפִּ֣
from–my–mouth
H6310

דְבַר־
the–word–of
H1697

אֱמֶת֣
truth
H0571

עַד־
utterly
H5704

ד מְאֹ֑
exceedingly
H3966

י כִּ֖
for

לְמִשְׁפָּטֶךָ֣
in–Your–judgment
H4941

לְתִּי׃ יִחָֽ
I–hope
H3176

And take not the word of truth utterly out of my mouth; For I have hoped in thine ordinances.

ה44 וְאֶשְׁמְרָ֖
and–I–will–keep
H8104

תוֹרָתְךָ֥
Your–law
H8451

יד תָמִ֗
continually
H8548

לְעוֹלָ֥ם
forever
H5769

ד׃ וָעֶֽ
and–ever
H5703

So shall I observe thy law continually For ever and ever.

וְאֶתְהַלְּכָ֥ה45
and–I–will–walk
H1980

בָרְחָבָה֑
in–a–broad–place
H7342

י כִּ֖
for

פִקֻּדֶ֣יךָ
Your–precepts
H6490

שְׁתִּי׃ דָרָֽ
I–seek
H1875

And I shall walk at liberty; For I have sought thy precepts.

וַאֲדַבְּרָ֣ה46
and–I–will–speak
H1696

בְעֵ֭דֹתֶיךָ
of–Your–testimonies

נֶגֶ֥ד
before
H5048

ים מְלָכִ֗
kings
H4428

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

אֵבֽוֹשׁ׃
be–ashamed
H0954

I will also speak of thy testimonies before kings, And shall not be put to shame.

ע47 עֲשַׁ֥ וְאֶשְׁתַּֽ
and–I–will–delight

יךָ בְּמִצְוֹתֶ֗
in–Your–commandments
H4687

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
which

בְתִּי׃ אָהָֽ
I–love
H0157

And I will delight myself in thy commandments, Which I have loved.

ׂא־48 וְאֶשָּֽ
and–I–will–lift–up
H5375

י כַפַּ֗
my–hands
H3709

ל־ אֶֽ
to
H0413

מִצְ֭וֹתֶיךָ
Your–commandments
H4687

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
which

בְתִּי אָהָ֗
I–love
H0157

יחָה וְאָשִׂ֥
and–I–will–meditate
H7878

יךָ׃ בְחֻקֶּֽ
on–Your–statutes
H2706

I will lift up my hands also unto thy commandments, which I have loved; And I will meditate on thy statutes.  ז
ZAYIN.

זְכֹר־49
remember
H2142

דָּבָ֥ר
the–word
H1697

ךָ לְעַבְדֶּ֑
to–Your–servant
H5650

ל עַ֝֗
upon

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
which

נִי׃ חַלְתָּֽ יִֽ
You–have–made–me–hope
H3176

Remember the word unto thy servant, Because thou hast made me to hope.
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ֹ֣את50 ז
this
H2063

י נֶחָמָתִ֣
is–my–comfort
H5165

בְעָנְיִי֑
in–my–affliction
H6040

י כִּ֖
that

אִמְרָתְךָ֣
Your–word

תְנִי׃ חִיָּֽ
has–revived–me
H2421

This is my comfort in my affliction; For thy word hath quickened me.

זֵדִ֭ים51
the–arrogant
H2086

הֱלִיצֻנִ֣י
have–derided–me
H3887

עַד־
utterly
H5704

ד מְאֹ֑
exceedingly
H3966

תּֽוֹרָתְךָ֗ מִ֝
from–Your–law
H8451

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

יתִי׃ נָטִֽ
I–have–turned
H5186

The proud have had me greatly in derision: Yethave I not swerved from thy law.

כַרְ֤תִּי52 זָ֘
I–have–remembered
H2142

מִשְׁפָּטֶ֖יךָ
Your–judgments
H4941

׀מֵעוֹלָ֥ם 
from–of–old
H5769

יְהוָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

ם׃ אֶתְנֶחָֽ וָֽ
and–I–am–comforted
H5162

I have remembered thine ordinances of old, O Jehovah, And have comforted myself.

זַלְעָפָה53֣
burning–indignation
H2152

אֲ֭חָזַתְנִי
has–seized–me
H0270

מֵרְשָׁעִי֑ם
because–of–the–wicked
H7563

י זְבֵ֗ עֹ֝
those–forsaking

ךָ׃ תּוֹרָתֶֽ
Your–law
H8451

Hot indignation hath taken hold upon me, Because of the wicked that forsake thy law.

זְמִ֭רוֹת54
songs
H2158

יוּ־ הָֽ
have–been
H1961

י לִ֥
to–me

יךָ חֻקֶּ֗
Your–statutes
H2706

בְּבֵי֣ת
in–the–house–of

י׃ מְגוּרָֽ
my–sojourning
H4033

Thy statutes have been my songs In the house of my pilgrimage.

כַרְ֤תִּי55 זָ֘
I–remember
H2142

יְלָה בַלַּ֣
in–the–night
H3915

שִׁמְךָ֣
Your–name
H8034

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

ה אֶ֝שְׁמְרָ֗ וָֽ
and–I–keep
H8104

ךָ׃ תּוֹרָתֶֽ
Your–law
H8451

I have remembered thy name, O Jehovah, in the night, And have observed thy law.

ֹ֥את56 ז
this
H2063

יְתָה־ הָֽ
has–become
H1961

י לִּ֑
mine

י כִּ֖
that

פִקֻּדֶ֣יךָ
Your–precepts
H6490

רְתִּי׃ נָצָֽ
I–keep
H5341

This I have had, Because I have kept thy precepts.  חHHETH.

י57 חֶלְקִ֖
my–portion

יְהוָה֥
is–YHWH
H3068

רְתִּי אָמַ֗
I–said
H0559

ר לִשְׁמֹ֥
to–keep
H8104

יךָ׃ דְּבָרֶֽ
Your–words
H1697

Jehovah is my portion: I have said that I would observe thy words.

יתִי58 חִלִּ֣
I–sought–favor

פָנֶי֣ךָ
of–Your–face
H6440

בְכָל־
with–all
H3605

לֵב֑
my–heart

נִי נֵּ֗ חָ֝
be–gracious–to–me

ךָ׃ כְּאִמְרָתֶֽ
according–to–Your–word

I entreated thy favor with my whole heart: Be merciful unto me according to thy word.

בְתִּי59 חִשַּׁ֥
I–considered
H2803

דְרָכָי֑
my–ways
H1870

יבָה וָאָשִׁ֥
and–I–turned
H7725

י גְלַ֗ רַ֝
my–feet
H7272

אֶל־
to
H0413

יךָ׃ עֵדֹתֶֽ
Your–testimonies

I thought on my ways, And turned my feet unto thy testimonies.

חַ֭שְׁתִּי60
I–hurried

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

הִתְמַהְמָהְ֑תִּי
I–delayed
H4102

ר שְׁמֹ֗ לִ֝
to–keep
H8104

יךָ׃ מִצְוֹתֶֽ
Your–commandments
H4687
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I made haste, and delayed not, To observe thy commandments.

חֶבְלֵי61֣
the–cords–of

רְשָׁעִי֣ם
the–wicked
H7563

נִי עִוְּדֻ֑
have–surrounded–me

וֹרָתְךָ֗ תּֽ֝
Your–law
H8451

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

חְתִּי׃ שָׁכָֽ
I–have–forgotten
H7911

The cords of the wicked have wrapped me round; ButI have not forgotten thy law.

חֲצֽוֹת־62
at–the–middle–of
H2676

יְלָה לַ֗
the–night
H3915

אָק֭וּם
I–arise

לְהוֹד֣וֹת
to–give–thanks
H3034

לָךְ֑
to–You

ל עַ֝֗
for

י מִשְׁפְּטֵ֥
the–judgments–of
H4941

ךָ׃ צִדְקֶֽ
Your–righteousness
H6664

At midnight I will rise to give thanks unto thee Because of thy righteous ordinances.

חָבֵר63֣
a–companion
H2270

אָנִ֭י
am–I
H0589

לְכָל־
to–all
H3605

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
who

יְרֵא֑וּךָ
fear–You
H3372

י וּלְ֝שֹׁמְרֵ֗
and–to–those–keeping
H8104

יךָ׃ פִּקּוּדֶֽ
Your–precepts
H6490

I am a companion of all them that fear thee, And of them that observe thy precepts.

חַסְדְּך64ָ֣
Your–steadfast–love

יְה֭וָה
YHWH
H3068

מָלְאָ֥ה
fills
H4390

רֶץ הָאָ֗
the–earth
H0776

יךָ חֻקֶּ֥
Your–statutes
H2706

נִי׃ לַמְּדֵֽ
teach–me
H3925

The earth, O Jehovah, is full of thy lovingkindness: Teach me thy statutes.  טTETH.

ט֭וֹב65
good

יתָ עָשִׂ֣
You–have–done

ם־ עִֽ
with

עַבְדְּךָ֑
Your–servant
H5650

יְה֝וָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

ךָ׃ כִּדְבָרֶֽ
according–to–Your–word
H1697

Thou hast dealt well with thy servant, O Jehovah, according unto thy word.

ט֤וּב66
good
H2898

טַעַ֣ם
taste
H2940

וָדַ֣עַת
and–knowledge
H1847

נִי לַמְּדֵ֑
teach–me
H3925

י כִּ֖
for

בְמִצְוֹתֶ֣יךָ
in–Your–commandments
H4687

נְתִּי׃ הֶאֱמָֽ
I–believe
H0539

Teach me good judgment and knowledge; For I have believed in thy commandments.

טֶרֶ֣ם67
before
H2962

אֶ֭עֱנֶה
I–was–afflicted

אֲנִי֣
I
H0589

שֹׁגֵג֑
was–going–astray
H7683

ה וְעַ֝תָּ֗
but–now
H6258

אִמְרָתְךָ֥
Your–word

רְתִּי׃ שָׁמָֽ
I–keep
H8104

Before I was afflicted I went astray; But now I observe thy word.

טוֹב־68
good

ה אַתָּ֥
are–You

יב וּמֵטִ֗
and–doing–good
H2895

נִי לַמְּדֵ֥
teach–me
H3925

יךָ׃ חֻקֶּֽ
Your–statutes
H2706

Thou art good, and doest good; Teach me thy statutes.

טָפְל֬ו69ּ
have–smeared
H2950

עָלַי֣
against–me

קֶר שֶׁ֣
a–lie
H8267

ים זֵדִ֑
the–arrogant
H2086

י נִ֗ אֲ֝
I
H0589

בְּכָל־
with–all
H3605

׀לֵב֤ 
my–heart

ר אֱצֹּ֬
will–keep
H5341

יךָ׃ פִּקּוּדֶֽ
Your–precepts
H6490

The proud have forged a lie against me: With my whole heart will I keep thy precepts.
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טָפַש70ׁ֣
is–gross
H2954

כַּחֵלֶ֣ב
like–fat
H2459

ם לִבָּ֑
their–heart

י נִ֗ אֲ֝
I
H0589

תּוֹרָתְךָ֥
in–Your–law
H8451

ׁעְתִּי׃ ׁעֲשָֽ שִֽ
delight

Their heart is as fat as grease; But I delight in thy law.

טֽוֹב־71
good

י לִ֥
for–me

י־ כִֽ
that

עֻנֵּ֑יתִי
I–was–afflicted

עַן מַ֗ לְ֝
so–that
H4616

אֶלְמַ֥ד
I–might–learn
H3925

יךָ׃ חֻקֶּֽ
Your–statutes
H2706

It is good for me that I have been afflicted; That I may learn thy statutes.

טֽוֹב־72
good

י לִ֥
for–me

תֽוֹרַת־
is–the–law–of
H8451

יךָ פִּ֑
Your–mouth
H6310

י אַלְפֵ֗ מֵ֝
more–than–thousands–of
H0505

זָהָ֥ב
gold
H2091

סֶף׃ וָכָֽ
and–silver
H3701

The law of thy mouth is better unto me Than thousands of gold and silver.  יYODH.

יָדֶ֣יך73ָ
Your–hands
H3027

עָשׂ֭וּנִי
made–me

יְכוֹנְנ֑וּנִי וַֽ
and–established–me

נִי בִינֵ֗ הֲ֝
give–me–understanding
H0995

ה וְאֶלְמְדָ֥
and–I–will–learn
H3925

יךָ׃ מִצְוֹתֶֽ
Your–commandments
H4687

Thy hands have made me and fashioned me: Give me understanding, that I may learn thy commandments.

יְרֵ֭אֶיך74ָ
those–fearing–You
H3373

יִרְא֣וּנִי
will–see–me
H7200

וְיִשְׂמָח֑וּ
and–rejoice
H8055

י כִּ֖
for

לִדְבָרְךָ֣
in–Your–word
H1697

לְתִּי׃ יִחָֽ
I–hope
H3176

They that fear thee shall see me and be glad, Because I have hoped in thy word.

עְתִּי75 יָדַ֣
I–know
H3045

יְה֭וָה
YHWH
H3068

כִּי־
that

צֶדֶ֣ק
righteous
H6664

מִשְׁפָּטֶי֑ךָ
are–Your–judgments
H4941

וֶאֱ֝מוּנָ֗ה
and–in–faithfulness
H0530

נִי׃ עִנִּיתָֽ
You–afflicted–me

I know, O Jehovah, that thy judgments are righteous, And that in faithfulness thou hast afflicted me.

יְהִי־76
let–be
H1961

נָא֣
please
H4994

חַסְדְּךָ֣
Your–steadfast–love

לְנַחֲמֵנִ֑י
to–comfort–me
H5162

כְּאִמְרָתְךָ֥
according–to–Your–word

ךָ׃ לְעַבְדֶּֽ
to–Your–servant
H5650

Let, I pray thee, thy lovingkindness be for my comfort, According to thy word unto thy servant.

יְבֹא֣וּנִי77
let–come–to–me
H0935

רַחֲמֶי֣ךָ
Your–compassion

חְיֶה֑ וְאֶֽ
and–I–will–live
H2421

כִּי־
for

וֹרָתְךָ֗ תֽ֝
Your–law
H8451

י׃ ׁעֲשֻׁעָֽ שַֽ
is–my–delight
H8191

Let thy tender mercies come unto me, that I may live; For thy law is my delight.

שׁו78ּ יֵבֹ֣
let–be–ashamed
H0954

זֵדִ֭ים
the–arrogant
H2086

כִּי־
for

קֶר שֶׁ֣
with–a–lie
H8267

עִוְּת֑וּנִי
they–subverted–me
H5791

י נִ֗ אֲ֝
I
H0589

יחַ אָשִׂ֥
will–meditate
H7878

יךָ׃ בְּפִקּוּדֶֽ
on–Your–precepts
H6490

Let the proud be put to shame; for they have overthrown me wrongfully: ButI will meditate on thy precepts.
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יָשׁ֣וּבו79ּ
let–turn
H7725

לִ֣י
to–me

יְרֵאֶי֑ךָ
those–fearing–You
H3373

]וידעו[
[and–those–knowing]
H3045

י( )וְיֹ֝דְעֵ֗
(and–those–knowing)
H3045

יךָ׃ עֵדֹתֶֽ
Your–testimonies

Let those that fear thee turn unto me; And they shall know thy testimonies.

י־80 יְהִֽ
let–be
H1961

י לִבִּ֣
my–heart

ים תָמִ֣
blameless
H8549

יךָ בְּחֻקֶּ֑
in–Your–statutes
H2706

עַן מַ֗ לְ֝
so–that
H4616

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

אֵבֽוֹשׁ׃
I–will–be–ashamed
H0954

Let my heart be perfect in thy statutes, That I be not put to shame.  כKAPH.

כָּלְתָ֣ה81
has–languished
H3615

לִתְשׁוּעָתְךָ֣
for–Your–salvation
H8668

י נַפְשִׁ֑
my–soul
H5315

לִדְבָרְךָ֥
in–Your–word
H1697

לְתִּי׃ יִחָֽ
I–hope
H3176

My soul fainteth for thy salvation; ButI hope in thy word.

כָּל֣ו82ּ
have–failed
H3615

עֵי֭נַי
my–eyes

לְאִמְרָתֶ֑ךָ
for–Your–word

ר אמֹ֗ לֵ֝
saying
H0559

י מָתַ֥
when
H4970

נִי׃ נַחֲמֵֽ תְּֽ
will–You–comfort–me
H5162

Mine eyes fail for thy word, While I say, When wilt thou comfort me?

י־83 כִּֽ
for

הָ֭יִיתִי
I–have–become
H1961

ֹ֣אד כְּנ
like–a–wineskin
H4997

בְּקִיט֑וֹר
in–the–smoke
H7008

יךָ קֶּ֗ חֻ֝
Your–statutes
H2706

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

חְתִּי׃ שָׁכָֽ
I–have–forgotten
H7911

For I am become like a wine-skin in the smoke; Yet do I not forget thy statutes.

ה84 כַּמָּ֥
how–many
H4100

י־ יְמֵֽ
are–the–days–of
H3117

ךָ עַבְדֶּ֑
Your–servant
H5650

י מָתַ֬
when
H4970

ה תַּעֲשֶׂ֖
will–You–execute

בְרֹדְפַי֣
against–my–persecutors
H7291

ט׃ מִשְׁפָּֽ
judgment
H4941

How many are the days of thy servant? When wilt thou execute judgment on them that persecute me?

רוּ־85 כָּֽ
have–dug

לִ֣י
for–me

ים זֵדִ֣
the–arrogant
H2086

שִׁיח֑וֹת
pits
H7882

ר שֶׁ֗ אֲ֝
which

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

ךָ׃ כְתוֹרָתֶֽ
is–according–to–Your–law
H8451

The proud have digged pits for me, Who are not according to thy law.

כָּל־86
all
H3605

יךָ מִצְוֹתֶ֥
Your–commandments
H4687

אֱמוּנָה֑
are–faithful
H0530

קֶר שֶׁ֖
with–a–lie
H8267

רְדָפ֣וּנִי
they–persecute–me
H7291

נִי׃ עָזְרֵֽ
help–me
H5826

All thy commandments are faithful: They persecute me wrongfully; help thou me.

כִּ֭מְעַט87
almost
H4592

כִּלּ֣וּנִי
they–finished–me
H3615

בָאָרֶ֑ץ
in–the–land
H0776

י וַאֲ֝נִ֗
but–I
H0589

לאֹ־
not
H3808

עָזַבְ֥תִּי
I–forsook

יךָ׃   פִקֻּודֶֽ
Your–precepts
H6490

They had almost consumed me upon earth; But I forsook not thy precepts.

כְּחַסְדְּך88ָ֥
according–to–Your–steadfast–love

חַיֵּ֑נִי
revive–me
H2421

ה וְאֶ֝שְׁמְרָ֗
and–I–will–keep
H8104

עֵד֥וּת
the–testimony–of
H5715

יךָ׃ פִּֽ
Your–mouth
H6310

Quicken me after thy lovingkindness; So shall I observe the testimony of thy mouth.  לLAMEDH.
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לְעוֹלָ֥ם89
forever
H5769

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

בָרְךָ֗ דְּ֝
Your–word
H1697

ב נִצָּ֥
is–established
H5324

יִם׃ בַּשָּׁמָֽ
in–the–heavens
H8064

For ever, O Jehovah, Thy word is settled in heaven.

ר90 לְדֹ֣
to–generation
H1755

וָדֹ֭ר
and–generation
H1755

אֱמֽוּנָתֶ֑ךָ
Your–faithfulness
H0530

כּוֹנַנְ֥תָּ
You–established

רֶץ אֶ֝֗
the–earth
H0776

ד׃ תַּעֲמֹֽ וַֽ
and–it–stands
H5975

Thy faithfulness is unto all generations: Thou hast established the earth, and it abideth.

מִשְׁפָּטֶיך91ָ לְֽ֭
by–Your–judgments
H4941

עָמְד֣וּ
they–stand
H5975

הַיּ֑וֹם
today
H3117

י כִּ֖
for

ל הַכֹּ֣
all
H3605

יךָ׃ עֲבָדֶֽ
are–Your–servants
H5650

They abide this day according to thine ordinances; For all things are thy servants.

לוּלֵי92֣
if–not
H3884

ת֭וֹרָתְךָ
Your–law
H8451

שַׁעֲשֻׁעָי֑
had–been–my–delight
H8191

ז אָ֝֗
then

דְתִּי אָבַ֥
I–would–have–perished
H0006

י׃ בְעָנְיִֽ
in–my–affliction
H6040

Unless thy law had been my delight, I should then have perished in mine affliction.

לְע֭וֹלָם93
forever
H5769

לאֹ־
not
H3808

ח אֶשְׁכַּ֣
I–will–forget
H7911

פִּקּוּדֶ֑יךָ
Your–precepts
H6490

י כִּ֥
for

ם בָ֝֗
by–them

נִי׃ חִיִּיתָֽ
You–have–revived–me
H2421

I will never forget thy precepts; For with them thou hast quickened me.

ךָ־94 לְֽ
Yours

אֲ֭נִי
am–I
H0589

הוֹשִׁיעֵנִ֑י
save–me
H3467

י כִּ֖
for

פִקּוּדֶ֣יךָ
Your–precepts
H6490

שְׁתִּי׃ דָרָֽ
I–seek
H1875

I am thine, save me; For I have sought thy precepts.

י95 לִ֤
for–me

קִוּ֣וּ
wait

רְשָׁעִי֣ם
the–wicked
H7563

נִי לְאַבְּדֵ֑
to–destroy–me
H0006

יךָ דֹתֶ֗ עֵ֝
Your–testimonies

אֶתְבּוֹנָֽן׃
I–consider
H0995

The wicked have waited for me, to destroy me; But I will consider thy testimonies.

כָל96 לְֽ
to–all
H3605

תִּ֭כְלָה
perfection
H8502

יתִי רָאִ֣
I–have–seen
H7200

ץ קֵ֑
an–end
H7093

רְחָבָ֖ה
broad
H7342

מִצְוָתְךָ֣
is–Your–commandment
H4687

ד׃ מְאֹֽ
exceedingly
H3966

I have seen an end of all perfection; But thy commandment is exceeding broad.  מMEM.

ה־97 מָֽ
how
H4100

בְתִּי אָהַ֥
I–love
H0157

תוֹרָתֶ֑ךָ
Your–law
H8451

כָּל־
all
H3605

יּ֗וֹם הַ֝
the–day
H3117

יא הִ֣
it
H1931

י׃ שִׂיחָתִֽ
is–my–meditation
H7881

Oh how love I thy law! It is my meditation all the day.

יְבַי98 מֵ֭אֹ֣
more–than–my–enemies
H0341

תְּחַכְּמֵנִ֣י
You–make–me–wiser
H2449

מִצְוֹתֶ֑ךָ
by–Your–commandments
H4687

י כִּ֖
for

לְעוֹלָם֣
forever
H5769

הִיא־
it
H1931

י׃ לִֽ
is–mine

Thy commandments make me wiser than mine enemies; For they are ever with me.
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מִכָּל־99
more–than–all
H3605

י מְלַמְּדַ֥
my–teachers
H3925

לְתִּי הִשְׂכַּ֑
I–have–insight

י כִּ֥
for

יךָ דְוֹתֶ֗ עֵ֝
Your–testimonies
H5715

יחָה שִׂ֣
are–my–meditation
H7881

י׃ לִֽֿ
to–me

I have more understanding than all my teachers; For thy testimonies are my meditation.

מִזְּקֵנִ֥ים100
more–than–the–aged
H2205

אֶתְבּוֹנָן֑
I–understand
H0995

י כִּ֖
for

פִקּוּדֶ֣יךָ
Your–precepts
H6490

רְתִּי׃ נָצָֽ
I–keep
H5341

I understand more than the aged, Because I have kept thy precepts.

מִכָּל־101
from–every
H3605

רַח אֹ֣
path
H0734

ע רָ֭
evil

כָּלִ֣אתִי
I–restrain
H3607

רַגְלָי֑
my–feet
H7272

עַן מַ֗ לְ֝
so–that
H4616

ר אֶשְׁמֹ֥
I–may–keep
H8104

ךָ׃ דְּבָרֶֽ
Your–word
H1697

I have refrained my feet from every evil way, That I might observe thy word.

מִמִּשְׁפָּטֶ֥יך102ָ
from–Your–judgments
H4941

לאֹ־
not
H3808

סָרְ֑תִּי
I–have–turned
H5493

י־ כִּֽ
for

ה תָּ֗ אַ֝
You

נִי׃ הוֹרֵתָֽ
have–taught–me

I have not turned aside from thine ordinances; For thou hast taught me.

מַה־103
how
H4100

נִּמְלְצ֣וּ
sweet
H4452

לְחִ֭כִּי
to–my–palate
H2441

ךָ אִמְרָתֶ֗
is–Your–word

מִדְּבַ֥שׁ
more–than–honey
H1706

י׃ לְפִֽ
to–my–mouth
H6310

How sweet are thy words unto my taste! Yea, sweeter than honey to my mouth!

יך104ָ מִפִּקּוּדֶ֥
from–Your–precepts
H6490

אֶתְבּוֹנָן֑
I–get–understanding
H0995

עַל־
therefore

ן כֵּ֝֗
so

׀שָׂנֵא֤תִי 
I–hate
H8130

כָּל־
every
H3605

רַח אֹ֬
path–of
H0734

ׁקֶר׃ שָֽ
falsehood
H8267

Through thy precepts I get understanding: Therefore I hate every false way.  נNUN.

נֵר־105
a–lamp

י לְרַגְלִ֥
to–my–feet
H7272

דְבָרֶ֑ךָ
is–Your–word
H1697

וְא֝֗וֹר
and–a–light
H0216

י׃ לִנְתִיבָתִֽ
to–my–path

Thy word is a lamp unto my feet, And light unto my path.

עְתִּי106 נִשְׁבַּ֥
I–have–sworn
H7650

וָאֲקַיֵּ֑מָה
and–I–confirm

ר שְׁמֹ֗ לִ֝
to–keep
H8104

י מִשְׁפְּטֵ֥
the–judgments–of
H4941

ךָ׃ צִדְקֶֽ
Your–righteousness
H6664

I have sworn, and have confirmed it, That I will observe thy righteous ordinances.

נַעֲנֵי֥תִי107
I–am–afflicted

עַד־
utterly
H5704

ד מְאֹ֑
exceedingly
H3966

יְה֝וָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

חַיֵּ֥נִי
revive–me
H2421

ךָ׃ כִדְבָרֶֽ
according–to–Your–word
H1697

I am afflicted very much: Quicken me, O Jehovah, according unto thy word.

נִדְב֣וֹת108
the–freewill–offerings–of
H5071

פִּ֭י
my–mouth
H6310

רְצֵה־
accept
H7521

נָא֣
please
H4994

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

וּֽמִשְׁפָּטֶ֥יךָ
and–Your–judgments
H4941

נִי׃ לַמְּדֵֽ
teach–me
H3925

Accept, I beseech thee, the freewill-offerings of my mouth, O Jehovah, And teach me thine ordinances.

י109 נַפְשִׁ֣
my–soul
H5315

י בְכַפִּ֣
is–in–my–hand
H3709

יד תָמִ֑
continually
H8548

וְתֽ֝וֹרָתְךָ֗
but–Your–law
H8451

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

חְתִּי׃ שָׁכָֽ
I–have–forgotten
H7911
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My soul is continually in my hand; Yet do I not forget thy law.

נָתְנ֬ו110ּ
have–set
H5414

רְשָׁעִי֣ם
the–wicked
H7563

ח פַּ֣
a–trap

לִ֑י
for–me

יךָ וּמִ֝פִּקּוּדֶ֗
but–from–Your–precepts
H6490

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

יתִי׃ תָעִֽ
I–strayed
H8582

The wicked have laid a snare for me; Yet have I not gone astray from thy precepts.

נָחַלְ֣תִּי111
I–have–inherited
H5157

עֵדְוֹתֶ֣יךָ
Your–testimonies
H5715

לְעוֹלָם֑
forever
H5769

י־ כִּֽ
for

שְׂשׂ֖וֹן
the–joy–of
H8342

י לִבִּ֣
my–heart

מָּה׃ הֵֽ
they–are
H1992

Thy testimonies have I taken as a heritage for ever; For they are the rejoicing of my heart.

יתִי112 נָטִ֣
I–have–inclined
H5186

לִבִּ֭י
my–heart

לַעֲשׂ֥וֹת
to–do

יךָ חֻקֶּ֗
Your–statutes
H2706

לְעוֹלָ֥ם
forever
H5769

קֶב׃ עֵֽ
to–the–end
H6118

I have inclined my heart to perform thy statutes For ever, even unto the end.  סSAMEKH.

ים113 סֵעֲפִ֥
double–minded–ones
H5588

שָׂנֵא֑תִי
I–hate
H8130

וְֽתוֹרָתְךָ֥
but–Your–law
H8451

בְתִּי׃ אָהָֽ
I–love
H0157

I hate them that are of a double mind; But thy law do I love.

י114 סִתְרִ֣
my–hiding–place

וּמָגִנִּ֣י
and–my–shield
H4043

אָתָּ֑ה
are–You

לִדְבָרְךָ֥
in–Your–word
H1697

לְתִּי׃ יִחָֽ
I–hope
H3176

Thou art my hiding-place and my shield: I hope in thy word.

סֽוּרוּ־115
depart
H5493

נִּי מִמֶּ֥
from–me

מְרֵעִי֑ם
evildoers

ה וְאֶ֝צְּרָ֗
and–I–will–keep
H5341

מִצְוֹ֥ת
the–commandments–of
H4687

י׃ אֱלֹהָֽ
my–Elohim
H0430

Depart from me, ye evil-doers, That I may keep the commandments of my God.

סָמְכֵנִ֣י116
sustain–me
H5564

כְאִמְרָתְךָ֣
according–to–Your–word

חְיֶה֑ וְאֶֽ
and–I–will–live
H2421

וְאַל־
and–do–not
H0408

נִי בִישֵׁ֗ תְּ֝
put–me–to–shame
H0954

י׃ מִשִּׂבְרִֽ
from–my–hope
H7664

Uphold me according unto thy word, that I may live; And let me not be ashamed of my hope.

נִי117 סְעָדֵ֥
uphold–me
H5582

עָה וְאִוָּשֵׁ֑
and–I–will–be–saved
H3467

וְאֶשְׁעָ֖ה
and–I–will–regard
H8159

יךָ בְחֻקֶּ֣
Your–statutes
H2706

יד׃ תָמִֽ
continually
H8548

Hold thou me up, and I shall be safe, And shall have respect unto thy statutes continually.

סָ֭לִית118ָ
You–reject

כָּל־
all
H3605

שׁוֹגִי֣ם
those–straying
H7686

יךָ מֵחֻקֶּ֑
from–Your–statutes
H2706

כִּי־
for

קֶר ֗ שֶׁ֝
a–lie
H8267

ם׃ תַּרְמִיתָֽ
is–their–deceit

Thou hast set at nought all them that err from thy statutes; For their deceit is falsehood.

ים119 סִגִ֗
dross
H5509

תָּ הִשְׁבַּ֥
You–remove

כָל־
all
H3605

רִשְׁעֵי־
the–wicked–of
H7563

אָרֶ֑ץ
the–earth
H0776

ן כֵ֗ לָ֝
therefore

בְתִּי אָהַ֥
I–love
H0157

יךָ׃ עֵדֹתֶֽ
Your–testimonies
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Thou puttest away all the wicked of the earth like dross: Therefore I love thy testimonies.

סָמַר120֣
trembles
H5568

מִפַּחְדְּךָ֣
from–dread–of–You
H6343

י בְשָׂרִ֑
my–flesh
H1320

וּֽמִמִּשְׁפָּטֶ֥יךָ
and–of–Your–judgments
H4941

אתִי׃ יָרֵֽ
I–am–afraid
H3372

My flesh trembleth for fear of thee; And I am afraid of thy judgments.  עAYIN.

עָשִׂ֭יתִי121
I–have–done

ט מִשְׁפָּ֣
justice
H4941

וָצֶדֶ֑ק
and–righteousness
H6664

בַּל־
do–not
H1077

נִי נִּיחֵ֗ תַּ֝
leave–me
H3240

י׃ שְׁקָֽ לְעֹֽ
to–my–oppressors
H6231

I have done justice and righteousness: Leave me not to mine oppressors.

ב122 עֲרֹ֣
be–surety–for
H6148

עַבְדְּךָ֣
Your–servant
H5650

לְט֑וֹב
for–good

ל־ אַֽ
do–not
H0408

נִי יַעַשְׁקֻ֥
let–oppress–me
H6231

ים׃ זֵדִֽ
the–arrogant
H2086

Be surety for thy servant for good: Let not the proud oppress me.

עֵי֭נַי123
my–eyes

כָּל֣וּ
have–failed
H3615

ישׁוּעָתֶ֑ךָ לִֽ
for–Your–salvation
H3444

ת וּלְאִמְרַ֥
and–for–the–word–of

ךָ׃ צִדְקֶֽ
Your–righteousness
H6664

Mine eyes fail for thy salvation, And for thy righteous word.

ה124 עֲשֵׂ֖
deal

עִם־
with

עַבְדְּךָ֥
Your–servant
H5650

ךָ כְחַסְדֶּ֗
according–to–Your–steadfast–love

יךָ וְחֻקֶּ֥
and–Your–statutes
H2706

נִי׃ לַמְּדֵֽ
teach–me
H3925

Deal with thy servant according unto thy lovingkindness, And teach me thy statutes.

עַבְדְּךָ־125
Your–servant
H5650

נִי אָ֥
am–I
H0589

הֲבִינֵנִ֑י
give–me–understanding
H0995

ה וְאֵ֝דְעָ֗
and–I–will–know
H3045

יךָ׃ עֵדֹתֶֽ
Your–testimonies

I am thy servant; give me understanding, That I may know thy testimonies.

עֵת126֭
time
H6256

לַעֲשׂ֣וֹת
to–act

לַיהוָה֑
for–YHWH
H3068

רוּ פֵ֗ הֵ֝
they–have–broken

ךָ׃ תּוֹרָתֶֽ
Your–law
H8451

It is time for Jehovah to work; Forthey have made void thy law.

עַל־127
therefore

כֵּ֭ן
so

אָהַבְ֣תִּי
I–love
H0157

מִצְוֹתֶ֑יךָ
Your–commandments
H4687

מִזָּהָ֥ב
more–than–gold
H2091

ז׃ וּמִפָּֽ
and–more–than–fine–gold
H6337

Therefore I love thy commandments Above gold, yea, above fine gold.

עַל־128
therefore

ן  ׀כֵּ֤
so

כָּל־
all
H3605

פִּקּ֣וּדֵי
precepts–of
H6490

ל כֹ֣
all
H3605

רְתִּי יִשָּׁ֑
I–consider–right
H3474

כָּל־
every
H3605

רַח אֹ֖
path–of
H0734

קֶר שֶׁ֣
falsehood
H8267

שָׂנֵֽאתִי׃
I–hate
H8130

Therefore I esteem allthyprecepts concerning allthingsto be right; AndI hate every false way.  פPE.

פְּלָא֥וֹת129
wonderful
H6382

עֵדְוֹתֶ֑יךָ
are–Your–testimonies
H5715

עַל־
therefore

ן כֵּ֝֗
so

תַם נְצָרָ֥
keeps–them
H5341

ׁי׃ נַפְשִֽ
my–soul
H5315
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Thy testimonies are wonderful; Therefore doth my soul keep them.

תַח130 פֵּ֖
the–opening–of
H6608

יךָ דְּבָרֶ֥
Your–words
H1697

יר יָאִ֗
gives–light
H0215

ין מֵבִ֥
giving–understanding
H0995

ים׃ פְּתָיִֽ
to–the–simple

The opening of thy words giveth light; It giveth understanding unto the simple.

י־131 פִּֽ
my–mouth
H6310

פָעַ֭רְתִּי
I–opened–wide
H6473

וָאֶשְׁאָפָ֑ה
and–I–panted

י כִּ֖
for

לְמִצְוֹתֶ֣יךָ
Your–commandments
H4687

בְתִּי׃ יָאָֽ
I–longed
H2968

I opened wide my mouth, and panted; For I longed for thy commandments.

פְּנֵה־132
turn
H6437

אֵלַ֥י
to–me
H0413

נִי וְחָנֵּ֑
and–be–gracious–to–me

ט מִשְׁפָּ֗ כְּ֝
as–is–the–custom
H4941

י לְאֹהֲבֵ֥
to–those–loving
H0157

ךָ׃ שְׁמֶֽ
Your–name
H8034

Turn thee unto me, and have mercy upon me, As thou usest to do unto those that love thy name.

פְּ֭עָמַי133
my–steps
H6471

הָכֵן֣
make–firm

בְּאִמְרָתֶ֑ךָ
by–Your–word

אַל־ וְֽ
and–do–not
H0408

תַּשְׁלֶט־
let–rule
H7980

י בִּ֥
over–me

כָל־
any
H3605

וֶן׃ אָֽ
iniquity
H0205

Establish my footsteps in thy word; And let not any iniquity have dominion over me.

פְּ֭דֵנִי134
redeem–me
H6299

שֶׁק מֵעֹ֣
from–oppression–of
H6233

אָדָ֑ם
man
H0120

ה וְאֶ֝שְׁמְרָ֗
and–I–will–keep
H8104

יךָ׃ פִּקּוּדֶֽ
Your–precepts
H6490

Redeem me from the oppression of man: So will I observe thy precepts.

פָּ֭נֶיך135ָ
Your–face
H6440

הָאֵר֣
make–shine
H0215

ךָ בְּעַבְדֶּ֑
on–Your–servant
H5650

נִי וְלַ֝מְּדֵ֗
and–teach–me
H3925

אֶת־
[obj]
H0853

יךָ׃ חֻקֶּֽ
Your–statutes
H2706

Make thy face to shine upon thy servant; And teach me thy statutes.

פַּלְגֵי־136
streams–of
H6388

מַ֭יִם
water
H4325

יָרְד֣וּ
flow–down
H3381

עֵינָי֑
from–my–eyes

ל עַ֝֗
because

לאֹ־
not
H3808

שָׁמְר֥וּ
they–keep
H8104

ךָ׃ תוֹרָתֶֽ
Your–law
H8451

Streams of water run down mine eyes, Because they observe not thy law.  צTSADHE.

יק137 צַדִּ֣
righteous
H6662

ה אַתָּ֣
are–You

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

ר וְיָ֝שָׁ֗
and–upright
H3477

יךָ׃ מִשְׁפָּטֶֽ
are–Your–judgments
H4941

Righteous art thou, O Jehovah, And upright are thy judgments.

וִּית138ָ צִ֭
You–have–commanded
H6680

צֶדֶ֣ק
in–righteousness
H6664

עֵדֹתֶ֑יךָ
Your–testimonies

וֶֽאֱמוּנָה֥
and–in–faithfulness
H0530

ד׃ מְאֹֽ
exceedingly
H3966

Thou hast commanded thy testimonies in righteousness And very faithfulness.

תְנִי139 צִמְּתַ֥
has–consumed–me
H6789

י קִנְאָתִ֑
my–zeal
H7068

י־ כִּֽ
for

שָׁכְח֖וּ
have–forgotten
H7911

דְבָרֶ֣יךָ
Your–words
H1697

י׃ צָרָֽ
my–adversaries

My zeal hath consumed me, Because mine adversaries have forgotten thy words.
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צְרוּפָ֖ה140
refined
H6884

אִמְרָתְךָ֥
is–Your–word

ד מְאֹ֗
exceedingly
H3966

עַבְדְּךָ֥ וְֽ
and–Your–servant
H5650

הּ׃ אֲהֵבָֽ
loves–it
H0157

Thy word is very pure; Therefore thy servant loveth it.

צָעִי֣ר141
small
H6810

י אָנֹכִ֣
am–I
H0595

וְנִבְזֶה֑
and–despised
H0959

יךָ קֻּדֶ֗ פִּ֝
Your–precepts
H6490

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

חְתִּי׃ שָׁכָֽ
I–have–forgotten
H7911

I am small and despised; Yet do I not forget thy precepts.

צִדְקָתְך142ָ֣
Your–righteousness
H6666

צֶדֶ֣ק
is–righteousness
H6664

לְעוֹלָם֑
forever
H5769

וְֽתוֹרָתְךָ֥
and–Your–law
H8451

ת׃ אֱמֶֽ
is–truth
H0571

Thy righteousness is an everlasting righteousness, And thy law is truth.

צַר־143
distress

וּמָצ֥וֹק
and–anguish
H4689

מְצָא֑וּנִי
have–found–me
H4672

יךָ צְוֹתֶ֗ מִ֝
Your–commandments
H4687

י׃ שַׁעֲשֻׁעָֽ
are–my–delight
H8191

Trouble and anguish have taken hold on me; Yet thy commandments are my delight.

דֶק144 צֶ֖
righteousness–of
H6664

יךָ עֵדְוֹתֶ֥
Your–testimonies
H5715

ם לְעוֹלָ֗
is–forever
H5769

הֲבִינֵנִ֥י
give–me–understanding
H0995

וְאֶחְיֶֽה׃
and–I–will–live
H2421

Thy testimonies are righteous for ever: Give me understanding, and I shall live.  קQOPH.

קָרָ֣אתִי145
I–call
H7121

בְכָל־
with–all
H3605

לֵב֭
my–heart

עֲנֵנִ֥י
answer–me

יְהוָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

יךָ חֻקֶּ֥
Your–statutes
H2706

רָה׃ אֶצֹּֽ
I–will–keep
H5341

I have called with my whole heart; answer me, O Jehovah: I will keep thy statutes.

יך146ָ קְרָאתִ֥
I–call–to–You
H7121

הוֹשִׁיעֵנִ֑י
save–me
H3467

ה וְאֶ֝שְׁמְרָ֗
and–I–will–keep
H8104

יךָ׃ עֵדֹתֶֽ
Your–testimonies

I have called unto thee; save me, And I shall observe thy testimonies.

מְתִּי147 קִדַּ֣
I–rise–before
H6923

בַ֭נֶּשֶׁף
dawn
H5399

עָה וָאֲשַׁוֵּ֑
and–I–cry–for–help
H7768

]לדבריך[
[for–Your–words]
H1697

)לִדְבָרְךָ֥(
(for–Your–word)
H1697

לְתִּי׃ יִחָֽ
I–hope
H3176

I anticipated the dawning of the morning, and cried: I hoped in thy words.

קִדְּמ֣ו148ּ
have–anticipated
H6923

עֵי֭נַי
my–eyes

אַשְׁמֻר֑וֹת
the–night–watches
H0821

יחַ שִׂ֗ לָ֝
to–meditate
H7878

ךָ׃ בְּאִמְרָתֶֽ
on–Your–word

Mine eyes anticipated the night-watches, That I might meditate on thy word.

קוֹ֭לִי149
my–voice

שִׁמְעָה֣
hear
H8085

ךָ כְחַסְדֶּ֑
according–to–Your–steadfast–love

יְה֝וָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

מִשְׁפָּטֶ֥ךָ כְּֽ
according–to–Your–judgment
H4941

נִי׃ חַיֵּֽ
revive–me
H2421

Hear my voice according unto thy lovingkindness: Quicken me, O Jehovah, according to thine ordinances.
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קָ֭רְבו150ּ
draw–near
H7126

רֹדְפֵי֣
those–pursuing
H7291

ה זִמָּ֑
wickedness
H2154

מִתּוֹרָתְךָ֥
from–Your–law
H8451

קוּ׃ רָחָֽ
they–are–far
H7368

They draw nigh that follow after wickedness; They are far from thy law.

קָר֣וֹב151
near
H7138

ה אַתָּ֣
are–You

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

כָל־ וְֽ
and–all
H3605

יךָ מִצְוֹתֶ֥
Your–commandments
H4687

ת׃ אֱמֶֽ
are–truth
H0571

Thou art nigh, O Jehovah; And all thy commandments are truth.

דֶם152 קֶ֣
of–old

יָדַ֭עְתִּי
I–have–known
H3045

מֵעֵדֹתֶ֑יךָ
from–Your–testimonies

י כִּ֖
that

לְעוֹלָם֣
forever
H5769

ם׃ יְסַדְתָּֽ
You–have–founded–them
H3245

Of old have I known from thy testimonies, That thou hast founded them for ever.  רRESH.

ה־153 רְאֵֽ
see
H7200

י עָנְיִ֥
my–affliction
H6040

וְחַלְּצֵנִ֑י
and–rescue–me

כִּי־
for

וֹרָתְךָ֗ תֽ֝
Your–law
H8451

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

חְתִּי׃ שָׁכָֽ
I–have–forgotten
H7911

Consider mine affliction, and deliver me; For I do not forget thy law.

רִיבָה154֣
plead
H7378

יבִי רִ֭
my–cause
H7379

וּגְאָלֵנִ֑י
and–redeem–me

לְאִמְרָתְךָ֥
according–to–Your–word

נִי׃ חַיֵּֽ
revive–me
H2421

Plead thou my cause, and redeem me: Quicken me according to thy word.

רָח֣וֹק155
far
H7350

מֵרְשָׁעִי֣ם
from–the–wicked
H7563

יְשׁוּעָה֑
is–salvation
H3444

י־ כִּֽ
for

קֶּיךָ חֻ֝
Your–statutes
H2706

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

שׁוּ׃ דָרָֽ
they–seek
H1875

Salvation is far from the wicked; For they seek not thy statutes.

יך156ָ רַחֲמֶ֖
Your–compassion

ים  ׀רַבִּ֥
is–great

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

מִשְׁפָּטֶ֥יךָ כְּֽ
according–to–Your–judgments
H4941

נִי׃ חַיֵּֽ
revive–me
H2421

Great are thy tender mercies, O Jehovah: Quicken me according to thine ordinances.

בִּים157 רַ֭
many

רֹדְפַי֣
are–my–persecutors
H7291

וְצָרָ֑י
and–my–adversaries

יךָ עֵדְוֹתֶ֗ מֵ֝
from–Your–testimonies
H5715

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

יתִי׃ נָטִֽ
I–have–turned
H5186

Many are my persecutors and mine adversaries; Yethave I not swerved from thy testimonies.

יתִי158 רָאִ֣
I–look
H7200

גְדִים בֹ֭
at–the–treacherous
H0898

וָֽאֶתְקוֹטָטָ֑ה
and–I–am–disgusted
H6962

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
who

מְרָתְךָ֗ אִ֝
Your–word

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

רוּ׃ שָׁמָֽ
they–keep
H8104

I beheld the treacherous, and was grieved, Because they observe not thy word.

אֵה159 רְ֭
see
H7200

כִּי־
that

פִקּוּדֶ֣יךָ
Your–precepts
H6490

אָהָבְ֑תִּי
I–love
H0157

יְה֝וָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

חַסְדְּךָ֥ כְּֽ
according–to–Your–steadfast–love

נִי׃ חַיֵּֽ
revive–me
H2421

Consider how I love thy precepts: Quicken me, O Jehovah, according to thy lovingkindness.

ראֹשׁ־160
the–sum–of

דְּבָרְךָ֥
Your–word
H1697

אֱמֶת֑
is–truth
H0571

ם וּלְ֝עוֹלָ֗
and–forever
H5769

כָּל־
is–every
H3605

ט מִשְׁפַּ֥
judgment–of
H4941

ךָ׃ צִדְקֶֽ
Your–righteousness
H6664
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The sum of thy word is truth; And every one of thy righteous ordinances endureth for ever.  שSHIN.

שָׂרִ֭ים161
princes
H8269

רְדָפ֣וּנִי
have–persecuted–me
H7291

חִנָּ֑ם
without–cause
H2600

]ומדבריך[
[but–of–Your–words]
H1697

)וּמִ֝דְּבָרְךָ֗(
(but–of–Your–word)
H1697

פָּחַ֥ד
is–in–awe
H6342

י׃ לִבִּֽ
my–heart

Princes have persecuted me without a cause; But my heart standeth in awe of thy words.

ש162ׂ שָׂ֣
rejoice
H7797

י אָנֹ֭כִֽ
do–I
H0595

עַל־
over

אִמְרָתֶ֑ךָ
Your–word

א מוֹצֵ֗ כְּ֝
like–one–finding
H4672

שָׁלָ֥ל
spoil
H7998

ב׃ רָֽ
great

I rejoice at thy word, As one that findeth great spoil.

קֶר163 שֶׁ֣
falsehood
H8267

שָׂנֵ֭אתִי
I–hate
H8130

וַאֲתַעֵבָ֑ה
and–I–abhor
H8581

תּוֹרָתְךָ֥
Your–law
H8451

בְתִּי׃ אָהָֽ
I–love
H0157

I hate and abhor falsehood; But thy law do I love.

בַע164 שֶׁ֣
seven–times
H7651

בַּ֭יּוֹם
a–day
H3117

יךָ הִלַּלְתִּ֑
I–praise–You

ל עַ֝֗
for

י מִשְׁפְּטֵ֥
the–judgments–of
H4941

ךָ׃ צִדְקֶֽ
Your–righteousness
H6664

Seven times a day do I praise thee, Because of thy righteous ordinances.

שָׁל֣וֹם165
peace
H7965

ב רָ֭
great

לְאֹהֲבֵי֣
have–those–loving
H0157

תוֹרָתֶ֑ךָ
Your–law
H8451

ין־ וְאֵֽ
and–nothing
H0369

לָ֥מוֹ
to–them

מִכְשֽׁוֹל׃
—
H4383

Great peace have they that love thy law; And they have no occasion of stumbling.

רְתִּי166 שִׂבַּ֣
I–hope

ישׁוּעָתְךָ֣ לִֽ
for–Your–salvation
H3444

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

יךָ וּֽמִצְוֹתֶ֥
and–Your–commandments
H4687

ׂיתִי׃ עָשִֽ
I–do

I have hoped for thy salvation, O Jehovah, And have done thy commandments.

ׁמְרָ֣ה167 שָֽ
has–kept
H8104

נַפְ֭שִׁי
my–soul
H5315

עֵדֹתֶ֑יךָ
Your–testimonies

וָאֹהֲבֵ֥ם
and–I–love–them
H0157

ד׃ מְאֹֽ
exceedingly
H3966

My soul hath observed thy testimonies; And I love them exceedingly.

שָׁמַרְ֣תִּי168
I–keep
H8104

פִקּ֭וּדֶיךָ
Your–precepts
H6490

וְעֵדֹתֶ֑יךָ
and–Your–testimonies

י כִּ֖
for

כָל־
all
H3605

דְּרָכַי֣
my–ways
H1870

ךָ׃ נֶגְדֶּֽ
are–before–You
H5048

I have observed thy precepts and thy testimonies; For all my ways are before thee.  תTAV.

תִּקְרַ֤ב169
let–draw–near
H7126

י רִנָּתִ֣
my–cry
H7440

לְפָנֶי֣ךָ
before–You
H6440

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

כִּדְבָרְךָ֥
according–to–Your–word
H1697

הֲבִינֵֽנִי׃
give–me–understanding
H0995

Let my cry come near before thee, O Jehovah: Give me understanding according to thy word.

תָּב֣וֹא170
let–come
H0935

י תְּחִנָּתִ֣
my–supplication
H8467

לְפָנֶי֑ךָ
before–You
H6440

אִמְרָתְךָ֗ כְּ֝
according–to–Your–word

נִי׃ הַצִּילֵֽ
deliver–me
H5337
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Let my supplication come before thee: Deliver me according to thy word.

עְנָה171 תַּבַּ֣
may–pour–forth
H5042

שְׂפָתַ֣י
my–lips
H8193

ה תְּהִלָּ֑
praise
H8416

י כִּ֖
for

נִי תְלַמְּדֵ֣
You–teach–me
H3925

יךָ׃ חֻקֶּֽ
Your–statutes
H2706

Let my lips utter praise; For thou teachest me thy statutes.

עַן172 תַּ֣
may–sing

לְשׁ֭וֹנִי
my–tongue
H3956

אִמְרָתֶ֑ךָ
of–Your–word

י כִּ֖
for

כָל־
all
H3605

מִצְוֹתֶ֣יךָ
Your–commandments
H4687

דֶק׃ צֶּֽ
are–righteousness
H6664

Let my tongue sing of thy word; For all thy commandments are righteousness.

י־173 תְּהִֽ
may–be
H1961

יָדְךָ֥
Your–hand
H3027

נִי לְעָזְרֵ֑
to–help–me
H5826

י כִּ֖
for

פִקּוּדֶ֣יךָ
Your–precepts
H6490

רְתִּי׃ בָחָֽ
I–have–chosen
H0977

Let thy hand be ready to help me; For I have chosen thy precepts.

תָּאַבְ֣תִּי174
I–long
H8373

ישׁוּעָתְךָ֣ לִֽ
for–Your–salvation
H3444

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

וְתֽ֝וֹרָתְךָ֗
and–Your–law
H8451

י׃ שַׁעֲשֻׁעָֽ
is–my–delight
H8191

I have longed for thy salvation, O Jehovah; And thy law is my delight.

חִי־175 תְּֽ
let–live
H2421

נַפְ֭שִׁי
my–soul
H5315

לְלֶךָּ֑ וּֽתְהַֽ
and–let–it–praise–You

וּֽמִשְׁפָּטֶ֥ךָ
and–Your–judgments
H4941

נִי׃ יַעֲזְרֻֽ
help–me
H5826

Let my soul live, and it shall praise thee; And let thine ordinances help me.

יתִי176 תָּעִ֗
I–have–strayed
H8582

ה כְּשֶׂ֣
like–a–sheep
H7716

אֹ֭בֵד
lost
H0006

שׁ בַּקֵּ֣
seek
H1245

ךָ עַבְדֶּ֑
Your–servant
H5650

י כִּ֥
for

יךָ צְוֹתֶ֗ מִ֝
Your–commandments
H4687

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

חְתִּי׃ שָׁכָֽ
I–have–forgotten
H7911

I have gone astray like a lost sheep; seek thy servant; For I do not forget thy commandments.
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